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Project Address

3629 1st Ave NW, Seattle, WA 98107

SDCI Project Number

3034546-EG

Owner’s Name

SAGE HOMES NW

Architect

Christy Santos / Sage Design LLC

Landscape Architect

Devin Peterson / Root of Design

Zoning Information

LR3 (M1)

Residential Urban Village

Frequent Transit Service Area

Parcel Number

1972200150

Lot Area

6,007 sf

Legal Description

LOT 14 BLOCK 2, DENNY AND HOYTS ADDI-

TION TO THE CITY OF SEATTLE, ACCORDING TO 

THE PLAN RECORDED IN VOLUME 2 OF PLATS, 

PAGE 136, IN KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON

#of Units

Townhouse - 8

Allowed FAR Square Footage

2.3 per SMC  23.45.510

13,516 Sq. Ft.

Proposed FAR Square Footage

9,153 Sq.Ft.

Parking

No Parking Required

3.0 proposal description
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Public Outreach Summary:

Public outreach was completed on 11.04.19

Outreach was communicated through printed mailers, a basic 

project webpage, a survey webpage, email to community 

stakeholders ans a community meeting/site tour.

The outreach received community feedback through online 

survey. The concerns / comments are summarized below:

• Concern: Affordability of units

• Concern: Project may be out of scale with nearby homes

• Concern: Incresed parking difficulty for existing residents.

Development Objectives:

The owner proposes the construction of (8) townhouse units, 

comprised of (2) buildings of (4) units each. The existing single-

family structure on the parcel is to be demolished. The parcel is 

well suited for Townhouse development due to the availability 

of frequent transit and the commercial corridor along N 

36th St and Leary Way NW, surrounded by neighborhood 

commercial buildings, multi-family developments and single-

family residential context. 

Existing Site:

The project site is located on the west side of 1st Ave NW just 

south of NW 39th St. Surrounding uses include a mixture of 

single-family and multi-family residences at the West, North, 

and East sides. The neighborhood commercial corridor on NW 

36th St and Leary Way NW is located two blocks to the west 

and one block south.

Exceptional Trees:

 Based on the arborist report provided by Shoffner Consulting 

dated 11.08.19 there are (2) exceptional trees located on the 

property:

1. Paperbark Maple - located along the northern property line

2. Serbian Spruce - located at the south west corner of the 

property

**See pg 6 for site plan tree locations**

Zoning and Overlay Designation:

The project parcel is zoned LR3 (M1) within the Fremont Hub 

Urban Village overlay. Multi-family zoning surrounds the 

immediate adjacent parcels to the North, East and West of 

the site. Neighborhood commercial and manufacturing/

industrial zones are directly south of the parcel with N 36th 

St, Leary Way NW, and Fremont Ave N as Major Arterials 

within the vicinity. The site is located within a frequent 

3.1  project information |  objective / outreach
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far diagrams | 3.2 project information
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4.0 site plan  | existing conditions
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5.0 context analysis  | urban context: walkability
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urban context: transit | 5.1 context analysis
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5.2 context analysis  | axonometric view
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surrounding uses | 5.3 context analysis
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5.4 context analysis  | street montages + uses
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street montages + uses | 5.5 context analysis
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- intentionally left blank -
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zoning map | 6.0 zoning data
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Zoning Analysis – Land Use Code Summary:

23.45.502  Scope of Provisions

Lowrise 3: LR3 (M1)

23.45.504  Permitted and Prohibited Uses

Table A: Residential uses are permitted outright subject to provisions of this title

This proposal complies with this section of the land use code.

23.45.510  Floor Area Ratio (FAR) Limits in LR and MR Zones

B. The applicable FAR limit applies to the Total Chargeable Floor Area of all structures 

on the lot.

Table A: Total FAR permitted for Townhouse developments within an urban village = 2.3

This proposal complies with this section of the land use code.

23.45.514  Structure Height

A. Designated zone allows for a height of (50) feet

This proposal complies with this section of the land use code.

23.45.518  Setbacks and Separations

   Front: 7’-0” Average, 5’-0” Minimum

   Rear: 7’-0” Average, 5’-0” Minimum

   Side (Facades greater than 40’ in length) 7’-0” Average, 5’-0” Minimum

This proposal is seeking the Development Standard Adjustment for Setback reduction.   

   This proposal is requesting a side setback adjustment to 5’-0” minimum to keep    

   our proposed structure as far from the northern exceptional tree as possible.

23.45.522  Amenity Area

A.1. 25 percent of the total lot area required for townhouse in LR zone

A.2. A minimum of 50 percent of the required amenity area shall be provided at ground 

level.

A.3. Amenity area required at ground level may be provided as either private or common 

space.

This proposal complies with this section of the land use code.

6.1 zoning data | LR-3 zone
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23.45.524  Landscaping Standards

A.2.a. A green factor score of 0.6 or greater is required

B.1. Street trees required

This proposal complies with this section of the land use code. 

23.45.527  Structure Width and Façade Length Limits

A. Table A: Designated zone allows for a maximum façade width of (150) feet

B.1. Maximum combined length of all portions of facades within 15 feet of a lot line shall 

not exceed 65 percent of the length of the lot line

This proposal is seeking the Development Standard Adjustment for Façade Length 

limits. This proposal is requesting the maximum adjustment of 10 percent for the façade 

length in order for the design of this project to protect the northern exceptional tree 

without further compromising the developer’s ability to maximize available FAR. 

23.45.529  Design Standards

C.1.a. 20 percent of the area of each street facing façade shall consist of windows and/

or doors.

C.3.a. Variations in building materials and/or colors, or both, that reflect the stacking of 

stories or reinforce the articulation of the façade.

C.3.b. Incorporation of architectural features that add interest and dimension to the 

façade.

This proposal complies with this section of the land use code.

23.45.534  Lighting and Glare Standards

A. Exterior lighting shall be shielded and directed away from adjacent properties.

This proposal complies with this section of the land use code.

23.54.015  Bicycle Parking  

Table D. – Residential Uses

D.2. – Long Term - 1 per dwelling unit

This proposal complies with this section of the land use code.

LR-3 zone | 6.2 zoning data



wwwwwwww

18 project: 3034546-EG 

7.0 design standards | design priorities

PL.  Public Life

PL3 – Street Level Interaction

A. Entries

One of the provided project guidelines is to retain the neighborhood 

pattern of raised entries.  The balance of the existing single-family 

homes in the neighborhood have single car garages dug into the slope 

with an entry stoop that is a half story above.  This project does not fit 

these parameters; however, we have strived to emulate the pattern.  

The sidewalk grade along 1st Ave has a natural slope we have combined 

with raising the top of floor slab for all units to create enough elevation 

differential to design for elevated entries with a small set of steps leading 

up to the entries from the property frontage.  

DC.  Design Concept:

DC3 – Open Space Concept

A. Building-Open Space Relationship

Open space has been provided with this project to match the architectural 

feel of each unit. The spaces within each unit have been designed to 

overlook and relate to each open space below. The meandering walk 

through this open space creates interesting sightlines and helps the space 

to seem larger while maintaining the feeling of a private oasis within the 

city. The separate buildings have been positioned to create a common 

entry to each of the (4) facing units and create an inviting space to interact 

and mingle with other residents. 

DC4 – Exterior Elements and Materials

A. Exterior Elements and Finishes

As similarly noted previously, the project cladding hosts residential 

materials including lap siding, trimmed out panel casing, and stained 

cedar which is reflective of the existing neighborhood. The color palette 

selected is comprised of warm neutrals with a deep red accent hue for the 

entry doors. The materials selected have been considered for their durable 

and maintainable qualities while still providing an attractive finish up 

Priority Design Guidelines:

CS. Context and Site:

CS1 – Natural Systems and Site Features

D. Plants and Habitat

The proposed development has (2) exceptional trees that will be 

retained. The first located along the northern side lot line, and the 

second at the southwest corner of the lot.  The landscape architect 

has specified the use of arborist chips at a 3” depth beneath the 

inner root zone of both trees to further protect the tree roots from 

compaction and to aid in water retention. The plants specified in 

the design are a mixture of native and drought tolerant species 

of varying textures and colors to provide year round interest. 

Landscape boulders have also been incorporated into the design to 

add another layer of interest while also connecting the landscape 

to the greater region and natural open spaces. 

CS3 – Architectural Context and Character

A. Emphasizing Positive Neighborhood Attributes

Located in an evolving neighborhood, the proposal ties in with 

the character of contemporary nearby developments while still 

relating to surrounding single-family residential structures.  

The project massing contributes to the development of higher 

density structures while retaining the simple form reflective of 

the residential structures of the area.  The project cladding hosts 

residential materials including lap siding, trimmed out panel 

casing, and stained cedar reflective of the existing neighborhood.  

The selected color palette is comprised of warm residential 

neutrals with a deep red accent hue for the entry doors. 
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landscaping plan | 7.1 design standards
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8.0 architectural concept | site plan + 1st floor plan
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2nd floor plan | 8.1 architectural concept
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8.2 architectural concept | 3rd floor plan
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roof plan | 8.3 architectural concept
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8.4 architectural concept | elevations
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elevations | 8.5 architectural concept
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conceptual perspective | 8.7 architectural concept
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- intentionally left blank -
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material palette  

1 white fiber lap sliding with 10-3/4” reveal

2 white / gray fiber cement lap siding with 4” reveal

3 light gray fiber cement lap siding with 10-3/4” reveal

4 gray fiber cement smooth panel/casing

5 cedar siding - dark slate semi-transparent stain

6 deep red front door

proposed material palette | 8.8 architectural concept

dark blue fiber cement 8” lap siding

white fiber cement 4” lap siding

gray fiber cement 4” lap siding

wood bench

metal mailbox

bronze coping

materials palette

proposed material palette rchitectural concept

white fiber cement lap siding with 10-3/4" reveal

light gray fiber cement lap siding with 10-3/4" reveal

white / gray fiber cement lap siding with 4" reveal

gray fiber cement smooth panel/casing

1 3

5

cedar siding - dark slate semi-transparent stain

6

deep red front door

can we get the sketchup 3d
image inserted into a site photo?
If this requires photoshop, I'll
take a look at this on my end.
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9.0 adjustment | development standard adjustments

23.45.518  Setbacks and Separations

   Front: 7’-0” Average, 5’-0” Minimum

   Rear: 7’-0” Average, 5’-0” Minimum

   Side (Facades greater than 40’ in length) 7’-0” Average, 5’-0” Minimum 

   This proposal is seeking the Development Standard Adjustment for Setback reduction.    

   This proposal is requesting a side setback adjustment to 5’-0” minimum to keep     

   our proposed structure as far from the northern exceptional tree as possible.

23.45.527  Structure Width and Façade Length Limits

A. Table A: Designated zone allows for a maximum façade width of (150) feet

B.1. Maximum combined length of all portions of facades within 15 feet of a lot line shall not 

exceed 65 percent of the length of the lot line.

This proposal is seeking the Development Standard Adjustment for Façade Length limits. This 

proposal is requesting the maximum adjustment of 10 percent for the façade length in order 

for the design of this project to protect the northern exceptional tree without compromising 

the developer’s ability to maximize available FAR. 

Max Allowable: 65% of side = 78.0325’

Proposed adjustment through SDR: 10% of 78.0325’ = 7.80325’

Max Length w/ adjustment = 85.83575’

Proposed Length = 85.833’
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recent work
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